WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1972

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 762

(By Mr. Daugherty AND MV. White of Cared)

PASSED FEBRUARY 21, 1972

In Effect July 1, 1972 Passage

FILED EN THE AFFICE ROUG D. COLECEPTER, M SECEPTERY OF STORE THES DATE 2-28-72

7



Ŷ.

ENROLLED House Bill No. 762

(By MR. DAUGHERTY and MR. WHITE, OF CABELL)

[Passed February 21, 1972; in effect July 1, 1972.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections two and twenty-four, chapter twenty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand eight hundred ninety-three, as last amended and reenacted by chapter thirty-three, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy, relating to the jurisdiction, and the judge's salary of the common pleas court of Cabell county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections two and twenty-four, chapter twenty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand eight hundred ninety-three, as last amended and reenacted by chapter thirty-three, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CABELL COUNTY.

§2. Jurisdiction.

1 That said common pleas court of Cabell county shall 2 have original jurisdiction within said county of all crimes, 3 felonies, misdemeanors, criminal proceedings, and all 4 matters in anywise relating thereto, and all civil actions, 5 civil matters and proceedings in anywise relating there-6 to.

7 Such jurisdiction of said common pleas court shall be 8 general, common and concurrent with the jurisdiction of

the circuit court of such county in all and every respect 9 10 as the same is constituted and set forth in section twelve, 11 article eight of the constitution of West Virginia, and by 12 the laws and statutes of the state of West Virginia, ex-13 cept where the matters in controversy in civil suits or pro-14 ceedings shall exceed the sum of two hundred thousand dollars, including appelate jurisdiction in all matters of 15 probate arising in the county court wherein an appeal or 16 writ of error may be allowed, which appelate jurisdiction 17 shall be concurrent with that of the circuit court. 18

§24. Salary of judge.

The judge of the common pleas court of Cabell county 1 2 shall receive for his services twenty-four thousand five 3 hundred dollars annually, payable monthly in installments 4 beginning on the first day of July, one thousand nine hun-5 dred seventy-two, which amount shall be provided for and paid by the county court, out of the treasury of said 6 county, which provision as to salary shall not repeal the 7 existing provision until the said first day of July, one thou-8 sand nine hundred seventy-two. 9 10 All acts or parts of acts inconsistent or in conflict here-

11 with are hereby repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Euself & Benee Chairman Senate Committee

Philip Ruledge Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect July 1, 1972.

Howard & Carron

Clerk of the Senate

ABlankendu

Clerk of the House of Delegates

5 QUAN

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

oned this the 25 The within

day of.

. 1972. huh

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date $\frac{2}{23}/12$ Time (0:45a.m.

. .

FEB 28 9 43 AM '72

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA